5,031 6,374 25,106 28,842

Offsets -2,519 -4,451 -2,519 -4,451

Balance sheet 2,512 1,923 22,587 24,391

Consolidated financial statements  |  99

Notes on the income statement  |  99

Of the deferred tax assets amounting to € 5.0 (6.4) million before netting, € 4.0 (5.5) million are non-current. Of the deferred

tax liabilities amounting to € 25.1 (28.8) million before netting, € 23.7 (25.8) million are non-current.

Deferred taxes were not recognised for loss carry-forwards and temporary differences amounting to € 50.7 (54.2) million. Of

the loss carry-forwards, an estimated € 0.4 (0.6) million will expire within 20 years; € 50.3 (53.6) million are usable without

temporal restriction. In addition, deferred taxes recognised directly in equity resulted from the mark-to-market valuation of

hedging transactions and from the remeasurement of defined-benefit pension commitments and similar obligations as follows:

€ thousands 2017/18 2016/17

Before tax
effects

Tax effects
After tax
effects

Before tax
effects

Tax effects
After tax
effects

Income and expenses to be
reclassified in future
in the profit and loss account

Mark-to-market gains and losses -6,215 1,747 -4,468 9,920 -3,191 6,729

Foreign currency differences from
consolidation

-1,800 0 -1,800 -2,922 0 -2,922

-8,015 1,747 -6,268 6,998 -3,191 3,807

Income and expenses not to be
reclassified in future
in the profit and loss account

Remeasurement of defined benefit
plans and similar obligations

2,292 -757 1,535 -1,357 421 -936

-5,723 990 -4,733 5,641 -2,770 2,871

Net earnings for the year 50,809 68,779

Total comprehensive income 46,076 71,650

Of the tax assets of € 7.3 million, € 5.6 million arise in Germany, € 0.9 million in Belgium, € 0.7 million in France and € 0.1 million

in Chile. Tax liabilities amount to € 12.2 million, € 11.8 million of which stem from the German companies and € 0.4 million

from the French companies.

(15)  Research and development costs

The focus of the research and development activities carried out by the CropEnergies Group was on technological support for

processes in existing production facilities, their optimisation and further improvements in food and animal feed products. In